

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

1967

Chapter 116

AN ACT Relating to Exemption from Sales Tax of Governmental Agencies.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 36, § 1760, sub-§ 2, amended. Subsection 2 of section 1760 of Title 36 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

2. State and political subdivisions. Sales to the State or any political subdivision, or to the Federal Government, or to any unincorporated agency or instrumentality of either of them or to any incorporated agency or instrumentality of them wholly owned by them.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 117

AN ACT Prohibiting Unreasonable Noise in Operating Motor Vehicles.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 29, § **1362**, **amended**. The 9th sentence of section 1362 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

No signaling device shall be unnecessarily sounded **nor any braking or acceleration unnecessarily made** so as to make cause a harsh, objectionable or unreasonable noise, and no bell or siren shall be installed or used on any motor vehicle except that fire and police department vehicles and ambulances, and vehicles operated by state, city and town fire inspectors, city and town fire chiefs, assistant fire chiefs, police chiefs and assistant police chiefs may be so equipped for use only when responding to emergency calls, and such motor vehicles used by sheriffs and deputy sheriffs, and such motor vehicles used by inland fisheries and game wardens as may be designated by the Department of Inland Fisheries and Game and such motor vehicles used by coastal wardens as may be designated by the Department of Sea and Shore Fisheries, and such motor vehicles used by United States Government law enforcement officials, and such motor vehicles used by a state or municipal department which controls or supervises electrical alarm and communication systems.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 118

AN ACT Relating to Licensing of Insurance Companies.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 24, § 501, amended. Section 501 of Title 24 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding after the first paragraph, a new paragraph, to read as follows:

IMMUNIZATION OF DOGS

CHAP, 121

326

PUBLIC LAWS, 1967

The commissioner may refuse a new or renewal license or certificate of qualification to an insurance organization of any type if he finds, after notice and hearing in accordance with sections 111 to 115, that any person serving as an officer, director or general manager of a stock or mutual insurance corporation, or owning a controlling interest in the stock of a stock insurance corporation, has been convicted of any felony, larceny or other crime involving moral turpitude or is an untrustworthy person.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 119

AN ACT Relating to Closed Season on Rabbits in Washington County.

Director's note: Repealed and reenacted by P. L., 1967, C. 238.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 120

AN ACT Relating to Mining License and Rental Fees on State Lands.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 10, § 2105, amended. The next to the last sentence of the first paragraph of section 2105 of Title 10 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

The annual fee shall be \$25 per claim included in the license to mine, not exceeding \$500 for coverage of a single mineral deposit held by one licensee.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 10, § 2105, sub-§ 1, amended. Subsection 1 of section 2105 of Title 10 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

1. Rental. Property within the terms of a license to mine is subject to an annual rental of \$5 per acre, payable in advance, except as provided by section 2109, not exceeding \$500 for coverage of a single mineral deposit held by one licensee.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 121

AN ACT Relating to Immunization of Dogs to Control Rabies.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 22, § 1312, additional. Title 22 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 1312, as follows: